(ii)   (a) The inventory has been physically verified by the management
during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is
reasonable and procedures and coverage as followed by management
were appropriate. Inventories lying with cold storage have been
substantially confirmed by them as at March 31, 2025. Discrepancies
of 10% or more in aggregate for each class of inventory were not
noticed on such physical verification and confirmations for inventories
lying with cold storage.

Oceanic Foods Limited
32nd Annual Report 2024-25

122 | P a g e

(b) As disclosed in note 15.2 to the Ind AS financial statements, the
Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of INR
Five crores in aggregate from banks/financial institutions during the
year on the basis of security of current assets of the Company. Based
on the records examined by us in the normal course of audit of the Ind
AS financial statements, the quarterly returns/statements filed by the
Company with such banks are in agreement with the books of
accounts of the Company except for below mentioned period:

Stock Details:

  (Rs. in Lakhs)

Quarter
Value as per
Statements

Value as per Books
of accounts Difference

Q3 1,946.58 1,979.85 33.27

Creditors & Advance from Customers:

Quarter
Value as per
Statements

Value as per Books
of accounts Difference

Q3 620.72 615.68 5.04

Q4 345.01 1,647.55 1,302.54

Debtors & Advance from customers:

Quarter
Value as per
Statements

Value as per Books
of accounts Difference

Q1 1,922.75 1,934.46 (11.71)

Q2 2,702.41 2,705.98 (3.75)

Q4 3,031.96 3,026.84 5.12

Oceanic Foods Limited
32nd Annual Report 2024-25

123 | P a g e

(iii) (a) During the year the Company has not made investment in,
provided any loans, advances in the nature of loans, stood guarantee
or provided security to any entity, or other parties.

Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(a)(A) and (B) of
the Order are not applicable to the Company

   (b) Since, the Company has not made any investments, provided
loans, advances in the nature of loans, stood guarantee or provided
security to any entity, or other parties, the requirement to report on
clause 3(iii)(b), 3(iii)(c), 3(iii)(d), 3(iii)(e) and 3(iii)(f) of the Order is not